
 
 

6 July 2021 
 
 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

15 July 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Joss Loader (Adur Chairman), Ann Bridges (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carol Albury, Vee Barton, Mandy Buxton, Joe Pannell, Sharon Sluman 
and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Charles James (Worthing Chairman), 
Richard Nowak (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Russ Cochran, Louise Murphy, Jon Roser, 
Sally Smith, Carl Walker and Tim Wills 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

Public Document Pack



3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 

held on 10 June 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00pm 
Tuesday 13 July 2021 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

 
6. Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in relation to a call-in 

of a decision   
 
7. Joint Leaders interview  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Communities, 

copy attached as item 7 
 

8. Worthing Theatres and Museum - Annual Review  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, copy attached as item 8 

 
9. SustainableAW update on progress and new targets for councils and 

community  (Pages 15 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 9 
 

10. Financial Performance 2020/21 - Revenue outturn  (Pages 49 - 94) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 10 
 

11. Developing a revenue budget for 2022/23 at the time of a pandemic  (Pages 
95 - 140) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 11 
 



12. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22  
(Pages 141 - 160) 

 
 Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, copy attached as 

item 12 
 

 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Solicitor 
01903 221134 
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majorit
[...]
rnance

Matter considered and no direct issues identified.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
13 July 2021

Agenda Item 17

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee
15 July 2021

Agenda Item ….

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Worthing Theatres and Museum - Annual Review

Report by the Director for the Economy

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present a review of the first full year
of operation of Worthing Theatres and Museum Trust.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee acknowledge and welcome the achievements
of Worthing Theatres and Museum over the year, mindful of
unprecedented operating conditions and the severe impact of the
Pandemic on the creative industries.

2.2. That the Committee refer the report to the Joint Overview &
Scrutiny Committee for noting.

7

Agenda Item 8



3. Context

3.1. An unprecedented year

3.1.1. Members of the Joint Strategic Committee will recall that Worthing
Theatres & Museum (WTM) was established as an independent
charitable trust at the beginning of November 2019, following the
Council’s decision to lease its cultural venues to a single body
offering a single focus on fostering and developing the cultural offer
of Worthing and helping it to flourish over the longer term.

3.1.2. Less than 5 months after it was formed in March 2020 the Covid-19
Pandemic meant that each of the venues closed and along with it,
the opportunity to raise income through its core businesses of
shows, events and exhibitions.

3.1.3. In line with the terms of its contract with the Council WTM, presents
operational and financial reports at quarterly review meetings
chaired by the ‘Council Officer’ (the Director for the Economy).  At
these quarterly meetings, WTM is required to provide qualitative
evidence and quantitative measurements in relation to Key
Performance Indicators (KPIs) set out in the Contractual Agreement
with WTM.

3.1.4. In such an exceptional year, i
[...]
r considered and none identified.

3. Environmental

The Trust is expected to embody a commitment to sustainable procurement
and to pay close attention to minimising waste and its use of resources.

4. Governance

WTM is a charitable company limited by guarantee.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
13 July 2021

Agenda Item 12

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee
15 July 2021

Agenda Item ….

Key Decision: Yes

Ward(s) Affected:All

SustainableAW update on progress and new targets for councils and
community

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. To update members on progress made around the successful
implementation of SustainableAW 2020-23, the councils’ shared
framework for action on sustainability.

1.2. To present members with an improved version of SustainableAW for
the 2021-23 period. This version introduces new shared actions put
forward by the wider community of groups, organisations, business
and landowners. It also has new actions put forward by the councils.

1.3. The new actions reflect the extraordinary and coordinated level of
activity across our communities on climate and ecology. This can act
as a showcase for Adur & Worthing as a hub of excellent practice,
and will assist in increasing engagement and momentum.

1.4. This follows an extensive period of engagement with council officers
and the wider community, with over 60 actions being put forward and
over 200 organisations involved in the process.

1.5. This new plan pulls together many of the actions that were put
forward at the successful community-led Zero 2030 Climate
Conference (March 2020) and the Food, Land & Learning event
(September 2019).

15

Agenda Item 9



1.6. The plan also helps to address many of the eighteen
recommendations which were put forward at the Adur & Worthing
Climate Assembly. This was an important deliberative democracy
process that the councils engaged in to listen to and
[...]
ppendix 2.

Deepen Sustainable
engagement, improve
communication

Coordinate community &
business action with cross
sector engagement.
Communication campaign.

Sustainable AW online magazine launched. Weekly sustainability blog. Slower progress
around community engagement due to covid, but underway. The first three editions of
Sustainable magazine have been published in Summer 2020, Winter 2020, and Spring
2021 showcasing the wide range of action across council and community.

Develop Adur &
Worthing Climate
Emergency Plan

Develop an action plan for
carbon reduction across
Worthing and Adur with
cross sector engagement.
Dec 2020

COMPLETE: Climate Action Plan developed by WCAN, this will feed into updates for
Sustainable AW. A 'Scatter' Study: A Carbon Neutral Study for Adur and Worthing:
Exploring pathways to achieve the target (Anthesis June 2020) - has been developed
to identify interventions to deliver carbon neutrality across Adur & Worthing.

24



CARBON REDUCTION: Radically reducing carbon emissions

Adopt and implement
the council Carbon
Neutral Plan

Adopt council Carbon
Neutral Plan. With AECOM,
partners and businesses.
March 2020

COMPLETE: Carbon Neutral Plan developed and adopted by JSC November 2019.
Carbon Neutral Plan developed and adopted by JSC November 2019.

Decarbonise council
transport, heat and
energy

Deliver yearly carbon
reductions via energy and
transport projects with
stakeholders, contractors.
Report every Dec

The councils need to make around a 10% year-on-year reduction in carbon emissions to
meet their net zero carbon targets by 2030. Figures for 2019/20 show the councils
made a year one reduction of 13%. This covers emissions from buildings and vehicles
and was achieved through energy demand reduction projects and favourable climatic
conditions. £2m of grant funding from the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme was
secured to deliver renewable electricity generation, insulation and renewable heating
projects across the councils' es
[...]
al Performance 2020/21 - Revenue outturn

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1 This report outlines the revenue financial monitoring position for the end

of the 2020/21 financial year for the Joint Strategic Committee, Adur
District and Worthing Borough Councils. At the time of publication of this
report, the Statements of Accounts are completed and with the audit
scheduled to commence in August 2021. Any adjustments that emerge
as the audit proceeds will be reported to members later in the year.

1.2 The final position for operational services were overspends in Adur
District Council £876k and in Worthing Borough Council £3.7m. This is a
variation to the projections reported at quarter 3 when operational
outturns were predicted to be an overspend of £1.1m in Adur and £3.9m
in Worthing.

1.3 Overall outturn positions were underspends of £641k in Adur District
Council and £1.1m in Worthing Borough Council which is due largely to
the level of government support received for the impact of Covid 19.
After allowance for proposed carry forward of budgets in 2020/21, this
represents a 5% underspend against the budget for Adur and 6.7% for
Worthing. Significant variations in the last quarter of the year included
lower than estimated expenditure on reactive maintenance and the
receipt of additional emergency government funding.

49

Agenda Item 10



1.4 The table at 4.6 below sets out the components contributing to the
underspend in 2020/21, the most significant being lower capital
borrowing costs, additional income from government funding and some
changes in maintenance requirements and scheduling. Within this there
are some clearly identifiable items which can be attributed to the impact
of the pandemic.

1.5 The outturn figures include proposed carry forward requests, detailed in
appendix 6, that will need to be met from these underspends. The
budgets relate to committed spend that is planned for delivery in
2
[...]
uncil going into 2021/22 is the timeline for the easing of the
current social distancing measures and the length of time support will be required
for the trust to enable the provision of leisure facilities at below profitable
capacity.

Adur and Worthing Councils were successful with claims to the National Leisure
Recovery Fund, receiving allocations of £110,000 and £200,000 respectively.
These have been carried forward for use in 2021/22 to support the reopening of
the Leisure facilities. Additional amounts of £1,542 were also awarded to each
council for administration costs which are included in the outturn figures.

66



4.13.5 Culture Provision

The operation of Worthing Theatres and Museums transferred to a trust from
November 2019, a final settlement payment relating to the transfer of the business
operation was made in 2020/21 for £47,000. As part of this winding up process
there were a number of balance sheet accounts settled and closed which resulted
in a draw down to revenue, the final balances were not agreed and reconciled until
May 2020. In addition, Worthing Borough Council has incurred pension costs
associated with the staff that tupe’d to the trust of £57,000, this reflects the excess
employer contribution costs that have resulted from an increase in the contribution
rate above the initial rate at transfer. A proportion of the pension charges, £20,000,
were backdated charges relating to 2019/20. There was also some expenditure for
a project that forms part of a claim to the Heritage lottery fund, this was initially
capitalised but as the timeframe for the period that expenditure can be held in
capital has elapsed and it has been written down to revenue. This will be funded
from reserves.

4.13.6 Emergency Planning

The Councils had specific unbudgeted cost pressures of £216,000 associated
with the Covid 19 response including PPE and cleaning equipment, signage, IT
hardware and software and agency staff. In addition there was £113,000 for other
Coron
[...]
urn 2020 2021.xlsx
	Appendix 2b Adur Use of Earmarked Reserves 2020-21
	Appendix 3a Worthing Outturn 2020 2021.xlsx
	Appendix 3b Worthing Use of Earmarked Reserves 2020-21
	Appendix 4 HRA Summary
	Appendix 5a Variations over £20k
	Appendix 5b Quarter movements over £50k
	Appendix 5c HRA Variations
	Appendix 6  Carry Forward request
	Blank Page

	11 Developing a revenue budget for 2022/23 at the time of a pandemic
	12 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22
	JOSC 15.07.21 - Adur & Worthing Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme - 2021_22 - Appendix A
	Scrutiny request - Review of Scrutiny - Appendix B(3)
	Scrutiny request - The future of Lancing village centre - Appendix B(2)
	Scrutiny request - Use of Worthing Promenade - Appendix B(1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 

15 July 2021 
 

Councillor Joss Loader (Chairman) 
Councillor Ann Bridges (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Carol Albury 
Vee Barton 
Mandy Buxton 
Joe Pannell 
Sharon Sluman 
Debs Stainforth 
 

Charles James 
Richard Nowak 
Russ Cochran 
Louise Murphy 
Jon Roser 
Sally Smith 
Carl Walker 
Tim Wills 
 

 
JOSC/9/21-22   Declaration of Interests 

 
Councillor Charles James declared an interest in agenda item 9 as a trustee of South 
Downs Leisure  
 
Councillor Louise Murphy declared an interest as a Policy Advisor to the Executive 
Member for Customer Services 
 
JOSC/10/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members 
 
JOSC/11/21-22   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved:  that the minutes of the meeting of the 10 June be approved as the 
correct record  

 
JOSC/12/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
A question had been received in advance by a member of the public that was read out by 
the Chairman of the Committee 
 
With respect to the installation of renewable energy measures to council buildings: given 
the councils' extensive property portfolio and the award of funding from the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme, what are the specific plans for installation of solar PV panels, 
battery energy storage, heat pumps and other energy saving measures in ALL council-
owned buildings to reduce direct energy consumption and associated greenhouse gas 



 
2 

emissions, and how will this be tracked and reported on to ensure PSDS funding is used 
for the purposes for which it was awarded?" 
 
The Chairman read out a response to the question as follows: 
 
The Councils adopted the Carbon Neutral Plan: Working towards the 2030 target in 
December 2019.  
Alongside 'business as usual' reductions in carbon emissions being achieved through 
improvements in renewable and energy efficiency technologies both locally and 
nationally, this identified priority areas for investment and intervention in the councils' 
estate. It also noted that in order to achieve their ambitious plan, the councils will have to 
rely upon various factors outside of the councils' control - including identifying appropriate 
funding streams to deliver decarbonisation projects. The councils were quick to react to 
the announcement of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme and were two of only 5 
successful bidders from within Sussex.  
 
The specific projects being delivered utilising the £1.7m of Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme grant funding were discussed at Joint Strategic Committee on 9 February 2021 
and, once completed, will reduce the councils' total emissions from buildings by over 
10%. As can be seen in that report, the confirmed sites that will benefit from this PSDS 
funding are as follows: Shadwells Court, Marsh House, Shoreham Centre, Eastbrook 
Manor CC, Goring Recreation Ground, Worthing Town Hall/Assembly Hall, Commerce 
Way depot. 
 
The Carbon Neutral Plan also identified a number of other projects that the councils 
could deliver in order to further reduce carbon emissions and the councils recognise the 
urgency that action must be taken in order to achieve our net zero ambitions. The council 
will continue to identify local opportunities to seek external funding and supplement its 
ongoing capital programme to deliver new decarbonisation projects. The councils are 
committed on reporting on carbon emissions to BEIS and Joint Strategic Committee each 
autumn - the most recent report identified a 13% year-on-year reduction.  Furthermore 
the councils are working with local businesses to collaborate and support them in their 
own Net Zero ambitions. 
 
A question had been received in advance by a member of the public that was read out by 
the Chairman of the Committee 
 
Whilst council officers are to be congratulated on their plan to reduce council emissions 
by 2030 - would it not help us to prioritise and get perspective as a whole community if 
the necessary actions to reduce the other 99% of emissions were quantified and targets 
set with the community and ongoing measures put in place which can then be reported 
on by the council? 
 
The Chairman read out a response as follows: 
 
It is a fair point, that whilst the councils can show leadership by addressing our own 
carbon footprint, this is just 1% of the emissions of Adur & Worthing. This statistic was 
identified in a study produced in June 2020 which also set a pathway for reducing 
emissions across the area. The Study is called:  
 
‘A Carbon Neutral Study for Adur and Worthing: Exploring pathways to achieve the 
target.’ 



 
3 

 
In order to work with partners to try to address more at the area wide scale, the councils 
have produced SustainableAW a unique shared plan for action across the communities 
of Adur & Worthing, in which over 200 stakeholders were involved in developing 
collaborative actions to address the climate emergency. This will, if adopted by JSC on 
13th July, be reported on annually. 
 
SustainableAW is a plan to work across all agendas on the range of sectors that impact 
climate change, and will soon be posted on the councils website showing actions from 
many organisations, meanwhile the actions can be seen in the JSC report 
 
JOSC/13/21-22   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
 
JOSC/14/21-22   Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to a call-in of a decision 
 

There had been no call – ins  
 
JOSC/15/21-22   Joint Leaders interview 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director of Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes 
 
The Leaders were present to answer questions posed by the Committee.  
 
A member asked the following question: What do you view as the biggest threat to the 
Council's operational effectiveness over the next 12 months? How do you plan to 
respond? The Leader of Worthing explained that the Council had put in place a number 
of agile infrastructures to enable the Council to be able to cope with the unexpected 
pandemic including new digital systems. This had enabled the Council to come through 
the pandemic relatively well. 
 
A Member asked the following question: What do you identify as any areas of council 
activity that we could most improve and what would be the strategic plan to address 
this/these? The committee was told that the Leader would not single out any individual 
area over another and sought constant improvement across all areas. The Leader was 
looking forward to improve on areas connected to digital and data capability.  
 
A Member asked the following question: Lancing Parish Council has committed to 
improve its working relationships with ADC and WSCC.  This commitment already 
appears to be working well.  Can the Leader give any examples of where this new 
working relationship has already made a difference and any future plans for the co-
working agreement? The Leader told the committee that there had been strong 
collaborative working and sited examples such as the introduction of the lancing farmers 
market. 
 
A Member asked the following question: The Adur & Worthing Climate Assembly 
focussed local efforts to address the climate emergency. What other community 
consultations are planned over the next 12 months to address issues of concern to the 



 
4 

community? The Worthing Leader told the committee that th Council used a number of 
different ways to consult across different areas and thee was constant development of 
the way that engagement was carried out and would continue to carry out good 
consultations. The consultation on the climate change had demonstrated the value of 
holding assemblies on certain issues. 
 
A Member asked the following question Given the 11,500 people in council tax arrears 
and the potential risks to business rates due to issues with the viability of town centre 
shopping (outlined in Para 4.13.2 in Item 10 regarding the council owned retail premises), 
what concerns do you have that item 10 (Para 3.2) suggests we are relying increasingly 
heavily on these as our sources of income? The Leader told the committee that the 
arrears issue was negligible in relation to Council owned premises as the council did not 
have housing stock. In relation to Council Tax the authority had a good record of 
collection and very high levels of payment. The Council would continue to work with 
people to offer support where it could. In relation to rental income the Council did not 
enter lightly into agreements and that risk had been spread to diversify the portfolio and 
minimise risk.  
 
A member asked the following question: How will you address the potential contradiction 
between our financial reliance on car parking revenue and our commitment to addressing 
the climate emergency? The Leader explained to the committee tthat there was currently 
a transitional period where many people were still car reliant and the councils needed to 
cater for all road users. There was colabration with county to procure an EV operator to 
deliver an extensive EV charging network in all the councils’ car parks which would offer 
renewably powered, consistent, accessible EV charging across our places. The 
authorities were also pursuing the vision, stated in the A&W LCWIP, that walking and 
cycling would be the easiest way to travel. To that end, the council was working with 
BHCC to bring a bike share scheme into A&W, which planed to offer 322 rental bikes: 
50% e-bikes and 50% pedal cycles. The authority would also work with the county to 
improve cycle infrastructure, maximising use of the government’s active travel fund to 
build safe new cycle lanes. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Given persistent issues with affordable housing 
and health inequalities across the town, what strategic work will be done in the next 12 
months to address these? The Leader told members that the strategic work could be 
found within the ‘platforms for our places’ document and the ‘and then’ document. The 
council would continue to deliver housing support to people who had needs. 
 

Resolved: that the interview of the Leaders be noted. 
 
 
JOSC/16/21-22   SustainableAW update on progress and new targets for councils 

and community 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, a copy of which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 9. The report updated members on 
progress made around the successful implementation of SustainableAW 2020-23, the 
councils’ shared framework for action on sustainability. 
 
The Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources introduced the report to the 
committee and invited questions. 



 
5 

 
A Member asked if there was sufficient resource to implement the councils programme. 
The Director availed the committee of current staffing and believed that it was sufficient 
for both carbon reduction and sustainability.  
 
A Member stated that there had been a huge amount of success and asked what were 
the biggest concerns and what could derail 2030 targets. The Director explained that the 
plan was complicated and there were some risks such as crematoria and vehicle fleets. 
There was a need to test the reliability of technologies.  
 
Members also asked questions about the Southern Water fine for sewage spills and 
barbed wire clearance on Shepheard’s Mead. 
 

Resolved: that the report be noted 
 
JOSC/17/21-22   Worthing Theatres and Museum - Annual Review 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, a copy of which has 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 8 
 
The report before members presented a review of the first full year of operation of 
Worthing Theatres and Museum Trust. The Director for the Economy introduced the 
report to the Committee and invited questions 
 
A Member noted that there had been 25 redundancies made over the pandemic and 
asked what the percentage had been voluntary and what percentage compulsory. The 
Director told the Committee that this information was not available to the director as the 
trust was responsible for those matters. The Director explained that the move of Theatres 
and Museums to a trust had allowed the organisation to apply for further funding streams. 
Against the backdrop of the pandemic Theatres and Museums across the country had 
regrettably out of necessity made redundancies.   
 
The Committee discussed further the review of the function of the Theatres after the 
lockdown and noted that as the contract manager the councils would be analysing 
aspects of the operation on a quarterly basis  
 

Resolved: that the report be noted  
 
JOSC/18/21-22   Financial Performance 2020/21 - Revenue outturn 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, a copy of which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 10.  
 
The report outlined the revenue financial monitoring position for the end of the 2020/21 
financial year. The Head of Financial Services was present to introduce the report and 
respond to questions. 
 
A member asked the following question: Re Paragraph 4.11.5 please could you give 
more information about the parks service  £36,000 underspend (Worthing) especially at a 
time when our parks and green spaces are very heavily used? The committee was told 



 
6 

that the team had a very difficult operating environment with social distancing in mobile 
teams in vans, reduction in staff on the ground due to sickness and shielding which 
meant that there was a need to reduce the service that was able to be delivered to 
accommodate those restrictions. This therefore meant that there was a reduction in 
spend to run alongside this. 
 
A member asked the following question: Re Para 4.11.1 - Although it is difficult to predict, 
what level of increase in temporary housing need, and associated costs to the council, is 
being modelled for given the prohibition of evictions and furlough scheme end? The 
committee was told that the authority was forecasting a net increase of three cases per 
month in both Adur and Worthing. As at 13/7/2021 81 households in Adur were being 
supported and 203 in Worthing. However, in parallel to this the Council had been 
successful in attracting funding from Central Government and via the County Council 
COMF funds to implement measures to both prevent homelessness and support 
vulnerable persons who have been made homeless. The project included a digital tool to 
help identify those with difficulty meeting housing costs to target support to prevent 
homelessness as well as a flexible fund that will support this work for those that were not 
eligible for Discretionary Housing Payments. 
 
A member asked the following question: Re Para 4.12.1 - Regarding parking losses, do 
we have a sense of what the full loss to the councils may be following the cessation of 
the government sales, fees and charges scheme? In 2020/21, the net loss to the Council 
for parking after government support was £1.9m for Worthing Borough Council and 
£124k for Adur. This reduces down to £520k for Worthing and £30k after allowing for 
government grant. Looking ahead to 2021/22, income to car parks was recovering well; 
both Councils reduced the car parking income budget in the to reflect known closures 
and the impact of changing car parking habits. Income in car parks had been improving 
month on month and was at approximately 80% of the budget in Worthing and virtually 
back to normal levels in Adur. Overall the Councils expected losses of £208k in Worthing 
in the year which after allowing for potential income from Sales Fees and Charges will 
reduce to £90k. However much depended on the pace of recovery. 
 
A member asked the following question: Re Para 4.13.4 - A key issue is outlined 
regarding the continued support needed  for South Downs Leisure  re the timeline for the 
easing of social distancing measures and the length of time support will be needed. Is 
there a predicted cost for this at this stage? The Councils had agreed with SDLT a 
recovery plan which provided support of £608k in 2020/21 and had allowed for additional 
support of £198k in 2021/22 which was built into the budget. In parallel to this the Council 
had successfully secured funding of £214k to support the reopening of Leisure Centres. 
 

Resolved:  that the report be noted 
 
 
JOSC/19/21-22   Developing a revenue budget for 2022/23 at the time of a 

pandemic 
 

Before the committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, a copy of which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 11 
 
The report before members outlined a proposed budget strategy for the development of 
the 2022/23 budgets against the background of the pandemic. 



 
7 

 
The Head of Financial Services was present to introduce the report to the committee and 
take questions from members. 
 
A Member asked the following: Page 106 - How does Ikea’s absence impact the Councils 
expected income from business rates? Members were told that there would be no 
immediate impact from the loss of Ikea. Any additional income from business rates was 
not built into the forecasts until there was certainty about when the building was likely to 
be completed and occupied. In any event the Council would have only benefited from 
around 20% of any net gain in rates under the retention system. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Re Para 4.4.6  point 2. Apologies if I couldn’t 
see it from the figures but how do we perform at exceeding the government target on 
business rate collection?  The committee was told that in relation to the amount of 
income the Council raised in relation to the target rather than our collection rate itself.  
This was shown on the tables below paragraph 4.4.6 and was titled ‘Retained Surplus’. 
This represented the 20% share that the Council could retain so the overall performance 
was much higher. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Re Para 4.5.8 - Given the current Council tax 
arrears, and the importance of council tax as a source of income, is it possible to model 
the expected fluctuation in council tax arrears in the coming year? Members were told 
that the impact of both arrears and the provision for bad debts was allowed for in the 
calculation of the income from Council Tax. In effect it was assumed that there would be 
a loss on average of 1% - the Authorities tended to collect over 98% each year with a 
proportion collected the following years, although in 2020/21 the collection rate was lower 
(96.3%) in part due to a suspension of debt recovery action through the courts. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Re Platform 2 page 119 - Is there a prediction of 
the amount of council tax and government reward grant that will be collected on new 
homes being developed in Worthing over the next 12 months? Members were told that 
with respect to Council Tax the Councils were modelling for the purposes of the MTFS for 
Worthing annual growth of 0.4% per year. This would be refined later in the year when 
actual new units expected for the forthcoming year would be substituted for this estimate 
based on intelligence from Council Tax and Building Control. The New Homes Bonus 
system was being reviewed by MHCLG and there is no certainty about the shape of the 
new system (known unknown). However in the past two years the reward grant has only 
been for 1 year rather than the previous system of awarding the grant for four years. 
Consequently, we have adopted an approach of setting aside this grant to fund new 
projects rather than using it to fund the base budget. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted 
 
JOSC/20/21-22   Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 

2021/22 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability, a copy of 
which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 12.  
 
The report before members provided an update to the Committee on progress of the 
work programme to date. The report presented three new applications for additional to 



 
8 

the work programme. These related to Worthng Promenade, Lancing regeneration and a 
review of scrutiny at Adur and Worthing. All three applications were refused upon a vote. 
 
 Resolved: that the progress of the work programme be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.38 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


